IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA Supreme Court No. 25-1463 Polk County No. PCCE090014

CHEYANNE HARRIS, Applicant-Appellee,

VS.

STATE OF IOWA, Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY THE HONORABLE JUDGE DAVID NELMARK

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

THOMAS STORY
RITA BETTIS AUSTEN
SHEFALI AURORA
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808

Des Moines, IA 50309–2317 Telephone: (515) 243-3988

Fax: (515) 243-8506

Email: thomas.story@aclu-ia.org
Emailto: thomas.story@aclu-ia.org
Emailto: thomas.story@aclu-ia.org
Emailto: thomas.story@aclu-ia.org
Emailto: <a

LEAH PATTON
Patton Legal Services, LLC
P.O. Box 8981
Ames, IA 50014
Telephone: (515) 686-6267

Fax: (515) 598-7876

Email: leah@pattonlegalservices.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	8
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	. 10
ARGUMENT	. 18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE STATE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	. 18
A. The Public Interest Exception to Mootness Applies	. 19
i. Cheyanne's case raises an issue of great public importance	. 19
ii. Cheyanne's case, and others like it, are likely to recur	. 25
B. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is an Alternative Basis to Affirm	. 27
II. CHEYANNE SEEKS APPROPRIATE RELIEF AND PRESENTS EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT.	
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY COMPELLED THE STATE TO RESPOND TO DISCOVERY THAT WAS PAST DUE	
INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.	. 37
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Backstrom v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cty., 508 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1993)	passim
Banco Mortg. Co. v. Steil, 351 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1984)	38
Berent v. City of Iowa City, 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007)	37
Burns v. PA Dept. of Correction, 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)	27
Brown v. Fauver, 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
Carillo v. Fabian, 701 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 2005)	23
Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre, 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	27
Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP, 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2002)	25
Godfrey v. State, 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	18
Goff v. Dailey, 991 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1993)	22-24, 35
Goff v. Harper, 60 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1995)	32
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21, 23, 24

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	31
Homan v. Branstad, 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	19, 20
<i>In re M.T.</i> , 625 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>In re Sodersten</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 168 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	20
Kiesau v. Bantz, 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	37
<i>LaFaso v. Patrissi</i> , 633 A.2d 695 (Vt. 1993)	24
Linn v. State, 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)	37
Maghee v. State, 773 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2009)	19, 26
Manning v. State,	
654 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002)	37
Marshall v. State, 524 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 1994)	24
Mason City Production Credit Ass'n v. Van Duzer, 376 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1985)	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21, 24

<i>Minter v. Bartfruff</i> , 939 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2019)	31
Rhiner v. State, 703 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2005)	19
Riley Drive Entertainment I, Inc. v. Reynolds, 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022)	17, 29
Rogers v. Scurr, 676 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982)	32
Roth v. Reagen, 722 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 1988)	19
Rush v. Ray, 332 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1983)	18, 20
Stano v. Pryor, 372 P.3d 427 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016)	27, 28
State v. Burns, 988 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2023)	32
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cty., 888 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2016)	23
State v. O'Dell, 456 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 1990)	38
State v. Smith, 957 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa 2021)	37
Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill, 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	21-24
United States ex rel. Miller v. Twomey, 479 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1973)	25

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	27
Venckus v. City of Iowa City, 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	37
Whitmore v. Hill, 456 Fed. Appx. 726 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
Wilson v. Farrier, 372 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 1985)	20, 34
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	21
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(f)	34
Iowa Code § 822.6(3)	37
Rules and Regulations	
28 C.F.R. 541.8(f)	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.509(1)(c)	15, 34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.510(2)	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.512(2)(<i>b</i>)(2)	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.512(2)(<i>b</i>)(3)	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(1)(b)(2)	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(1)(<i>d</i>)(1)	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981	37

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25
Other Authorities	
4A Iowa Practice: Criminal Procedure § 42:3 (2024 ed.)	23
ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice: Treatment of Prisoners 23-4. 2011), https://tinyurl.com/yhkbbpwy	· ·
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Constitutional Requirement of 'Some Evid</i> Diego L. Rev. 631, 663 (1988)	ence', 25 San.
